Equity investment risk is monitored monthly in terms of regulatory and Economic Capital (EC) requirements and is complemented by a

The Group has adopted the market-based simple risk-weighted approach to calculate Risk Weighted Assets (RWAs) and Regulatory Capital

deduction.

The Solvency Assessment Management (SAM) regime is equivalent to Solvency II in the UK and went live in 2017. Absa Financial Services

Economic capital for equity investment risk in the banking book is based on the investment type and portfolio risk modelling and varies

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
for the reporting period ended 31 December

172 Barclays Africa Group Limited
Annual consolidated and separate financial statements for the reporting period ended 31 December 2017

63. Risk management (continued)

63.5 Equity investment risk (continued)

Analysis of equity investment risk in the banking book

hedges. Debt instruments have been excluded from the sensitivity analysis. Equity hedge structures were in place for the shareholders’
equity investment portfolio in previous reporting periods. This assisted to hedge downside risk on equities if market values decrease by

structures were in place at the reporting date.

  Group

  2017 2016
  Impact of a 5%  Impact of a 5%
  reduction in  increase in reduction in  increase in
  fair value  fair value fair value  fair value
  Profit  Fair Profit   Fair
  or loss Equity value or loss Equity or loss Equity value or loss Equity
  Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm

Insurance activities’
listed and unlisted
equity investments  (120) — 2 394 120 — (127) — 2 551 127 —

Listed equity investments  (120) — 2 393 120 — (122) — 2 450 122 —
Unlisted equity investments  (0) — 1 0 — (5) — 101 5 —

Group listed and unlisted
equity investments,
excluding insurance
activities’ investments  (100) (38) 2 754 100 38 (144) (32) 3 531 144 32

Listed equity investments  (17) (6) 465 17 6 (31) (3) 694 31 3
Unlisted equity investments  (83) (32) 2 289 83 32 (113) (29) 2 837 113 29

Total on Group equity
investments (220) (38) 5 148 220 38 (271) (32) 6 082 271 32

63.6 Liquidity risk

posting requirements or loan drawdowns. This  risk  is  inherent in  all  banking  operations  and  can  be  affected  by  a  range of  group-specific
and market-wide events.

Liquidity risk is monitored at a group level under a single group framework. The Liquidity Risk Framework is designed to deliver the appropriate
term and structure of funding consistent with the Liquidity Risk Appetite (LRA) set by the local Board. This framework is delivered through a

Strategy
The Group’s liquidity risk management objectives are:
• manage the funding position and High Quality Liquid Asset (HQLA) position in line with board-approved liquidity risk appetite framework and